

Sessions (Spl) Case No.39 of 2020
(ST No. _____ of 2025)

Or No.1,
30.4.2025.

Accused **Rajib Mahato** on CB is present and files hazira.

Ld. Defence lawyer and Ld. Spl. P.P is are present.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

It appears that C.S has been submitted against the accused person after conclusion of investigation initiated on the basis of the written complaint that accused on 20.07.2020 at about 4.00 a.m or thereafter in any time **kidnapped** the child survivor, from the lawful guardianship of the defacto complainant from a place under P.S Bagmundi, District Purulia and he **wrongfully confined** said minor victim girl in a secret place **at his Boudi's house with sexual intent and assaulted her sexually without penetration** and he has illegally and against the will of the V.G have **married** her.

Strictly comply U/s.207 Cr. P.C and R.91A of Cr.R.O.

Accordingly the charge is framed against accused U/s.363/365 IPC and U/s.8 of the POCSO Act and U/s.9 of the Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.

The charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Issue summons upon the witnesses accordingly.

Prosecution is also directed to produce the witnesses and alamats, if any, on the dates fixed.

Fix 22.12.2025 and 23.12.2025 for recording evidence of prosecution witnesses.

OC/IC of Bagmundi PS is directed to produce the witnesses and alamats, if any on the dates fixed positively.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.
(J.O Code No.WB00729)

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.
(J.O Code No.WB00729)